
r 
I 

I 2 No. 1.] THE LAWS OF BRITISH GUIANA. [A.D. 1954. 

including, the thirty-first day of December, nineteen hundred and 
fifty-three, shall continue in force and shall be deemed always to 
have continued in force as though the Principal Ordinance as 
amended had been continued in force by resolution of the Legis­
lative Council in accordance with the provisions of section sixteen 
of the Principal Ordinance for the period commencing on the 1st 
day of January, nineteen hundred and fifty-four, and ending on 

No. 23 of the thirty-first day of December, nineteen hundred and fifty-four. 
1941. (2) In this section the expression "the Principal Ordi­

nance" means the Rent Restriction Ordinance, 1941. 

�'< 

I assent, 

ALFRED SAVAGE, 

Governor, 

10th March, 1954 

ORDINANCE No. 2 of 1954. 
AN ORDINANCE to appiropriate the Supplies granted in the Current 

Session of thr:? Legislative Council. 
[13th March, 1954]. 

WHEREAS of the amount of Thirty-three million eight h1.m­
dred and fifteen thousand six hundred and eighty-seven dollars 
required for the service of the Civil Government of this Colony, 
and for other purposes, for the year commencing on the first day 
of January, nineteen hundred and fifty-four, the sum of two mil­
lion seven hundred and nineteen thousand two hundred and 
ninety-five dollars has been provided for by law, and it is no,v 
requisite to make provision for the appropriation from the annual 
revenue of the y2ar and other resources of the Colony of thirty-one 
million and ninety-six thomand three ·hundred and ninety-two 
dollars: 

A.D�4 Enacted by the Legislature of British Guiana::-

�hort 1. This Ordinance may be cited as the Appropriation Ordi-
title. nance

1 
19:54, 

2



A.D. 1954] APPROPRiAttoN (No. 2 s 

( 2. The Treasurer shall, on the warrant of the Governor, pay Treasurer 
from the annual revenue of the year, commencing the first day of to defray 
January, nineteen hundred and fifty-four, and other resources or �f Pc!!\!s 

the Colony a sum not exceeding in the aggregate thirty-one Go:ve�­
million and ninety-six thousand three hundred and ninetv-two ment. 
dollars as set forth in the Schedule hereto for defraying the 
several charges and expenses of the Civil Government of the 
Colony, and for other purposes duringi the said year. 

SCHEDULE. 

I. Governor 
IA ::iovernor's Secretariat ri". Legislature 
III. A.griculture 
IV. Analyst 
v Audit Department . . . . . . 

v1: '::entral Housing and Planning Authority 
VII. Central Secretariat-Chief Secr'i?tary's Office 

VIIA. Central Secr•=tari�t-Departmental Secretariats 
VIIB. Central Secretariat -Establishment Department 
VIIC Central Secretariat-Public Service Commission 
VIID · Central Secretariat - Public Information Bureau
vm: ':::ivil Aviation . . . . . . 

IX Co-operative Development-Department of 
x: Customs and Excise .. 

XI Education-Education Department .. {XIA. Education-Schools, Institutions and Miscellaneous
xrn: Educat�on - Queen's College . . . .. 
xrc Education-The Bishops' High School for Girls 
xn· Essequibo Boys' School 
xui finance Department-Finance Secretariat XIIIA.· Finance Department-Treasury . .  

XIIIB. Finance Department - Central Registry 
XIV. Finance Department-Income Tax Office 
xv. Finance Dep::i.rt.ment-Cunency Office 

XVI Fire Protection XVII. Forest Departp1ent ..
XVIII. '.ieological Surveys .. 

XIX. [nterior Department 
XX. Labour Department XXI. Lands and Mines DepartmentXXII. Law Officers XXIII. Local Government .. 

XXIILI\ Local Government-Social Welfare Organisation 
XXIV Magistrates 
xxv: Medical XXVI. Medical - Bacteriological DepartmentXXVII. Medical - X-Ray Department � · · XXVIII. Medical - Hospitals and DispensariesXXIX. Miscellaneous XXX. Miscellaneous (a) Subventions etc. Municipal . . . . XXXI. Miscellaneous (b) Subventions etc., other than. Municlpal XXXII. Official Receiver .� • XXXIII. Pensions and GratuitiesXXXIV Police XXXV. Post Office ..

CarrieJ Forward 

$ 17,859 
33,187 

107,228 
1,020,289 

25,67:-1 
75,043 
78,580 
39,761 

140·,953 

57,738 
22,73G 

132,889 
84,572 
69,207 

407,367 
3,443.643 

173,815 
79,211 
81,222 
25,837 
86,421 

_ 13,491 
67,614 
15,721 

332,065 
189,511 

56,507 
140,664 
10,1,518 
259,194 

43,523 
518,890 
108,763 
211,404. 
860,098 

86,673 
41.139 

2,905;256 
1,031.548 

334,925 
730·,894 

11.645 
352;923 

2,546,30� 
1,053,620 

$18,217,114 



4 No. 2] THE L4.WS OF BRITISH GUIANA

Brought Forward 

XXXVI. Post Office - Telecommunications and
Electrical Inspectors' Branch 

XXXVII. Post Office - Savings Bank .. 
XXXVIIl. Prisons 

XXXIX. Public Debt
XL Public Works Department . . . . . . 

XLA. Public Works Department-Drainage, Irl'igation & 
Sea Defences . . . . . . . . 

XLI Public Works - Annual1y Recurrent . . . . XLIA. Public Works-Drainage, Irrigation and Sea Defen::es--
Annuaily Recurrent 

XLII. Registration of Births, Deaths and Man-iactes
XLIII. Social Assistance

"' 
XLIV. Supreme Court
XLV. Transport & Harbours

XLV.i. Volunteer Force
XLVII. Loans from Public Funds

XL VIII. Post . Offjj::e - Extraordinary
XLIX Public Works - Extraordinary 

L
. Colonial Emergency Measures 

u: Development Budget 
TOTAL 

[A.D. 1954 

$18,217,114 

563,785 

-14 530
278:442
45,847

609,582

310,500 
2,018,44'.?. 

413,330 
33,190 

1,067,2�'.) 
152,404 

1,392,703 
180,800 
45,100 
14,000 

1,000,000 
1,486,000 
3,223,38'.:) 

$31,096,392 

I assent, 

ALFRED SAVAGE, 

Governor, 

10th March, 1954. 

ORDINANCE No. 3 OF 1954, 
AN OnDINANCE further to amend the Audit Department Ordinance 

for the purpose of increasing the salaries of the Director of 
Audit and the Auditor. 

(13th March, 1954.J. 

A.D. 1954.
Short title 

ENACTED by the Legislature of British Guiana:-
1. This Ordinance may be cited as the Audit Department

(Amendment) Ordinance, 1954, and shall be construed and read 
as one with the Audit Department Ordinance, hereinafter referred 
to as the Principal Ordinance and any Ordinance amending the 
same. 

Amend­
ment of 
Section 3 
of the 
Principal 
Ordinance. 

2. Section three of the Principal Ordinance as amended from
time to time is hereby further amended -

(a) by the substitution of the words "two thousar1d
fl ve hundred" for the words "two thousand thrr-e
hundred" in subsection (1);

______ ....._-- ... �--

.J 




